DATA SHEET
Product specification
Supersedes data of July 1994
File under Integrated Circuits, IC12
1996 Aug 19
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS
Philips Semiconductors
PCA8581; PCA8581C

additional hardware.
QUICK REFERENCE DATA
ORDERING INFORMATION
SYMBOL PARAMETER CONDITIONS MIN. MAX. UNIT
VDD supply voltage
PCA8581 4.5 5.5 V
PCA8581C 2.5 6.0 V
IDD supply current (standby) fSCL = 0 Hz − 10 µA
Tamb operating ambient temperature −25 +85 °C
Tstg storage temperature without EEPROM retention −65 +150 °C
with EEPROM retention −65 +85 °C
TYPE NUMBER
PACKAGE
PINS PIN POSITION MATERIAL CODE
PCA8581P 8 DIP plastic SOT97-1
PCA8581CP 8 DIP plastic SOT97-1
PCA8581T 8 SO8 plastic SOT96-1
PCA8581CT 8 SO8 plastic SOT96-1
1996 Aug 19 3
Philips Semiconductors Product specification
128 × 8-bit EEPROM with I2C-bus interface PCA8581; PCA8581C
BLOCK DIAGRAM